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A Member of the Staite Bar of California 0

[Raspcndenf} PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is o member of the Slale Bar of Californla, admitied October 10, 1997
(date)
{2) The parties agree fo be bound by the factudl stipulofions contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejecied or changed by the Supreme Coun.

{3) Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the capfion of this stipulation, are entirety
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed conscﬂdufed Dismmsed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under
"Dismissails.” The sfipulation and order consist of pages.

(4) A statement ot acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause of causes for discipline is
included under “Facts.” _

(51 Conclusions of law, drawn from and speclﬁcally teferring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions
of Law." -

{6) No more than 30 days prior fo the ﬁhng of 1his sﬂpuicﬂion. Respondent has been advised in wiiting of any
pending Investigaﬂcn!proceedmg not resoived by this shpuloﬂon. except for ciminal investigations.

(7) Payment of Discipiinary Cosl&——Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10
& 6140.7, (Check ohe opiion only):

1 unfit costs are pald in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the praclice of law unless
relief is obiained pet wile 284, Rules of Procedure.
‘B cosls to be pald in equal amounts prior to February t for the following membership years:
2005, 2006, 2007, & 2008
(hardship, speclal circumstances ot other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
O costs waived in part as set forth under "Partial Waiver of Cosfs”
I costs entirely walved

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space pﬂwided shall be set forth in the
text component of this stipulation: under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
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B Agfgrc;mﬁng Circumstances [for g\iﬁon. s.Standcrds for Afforney Sc:n.ns for .esslonal Misconduct,
standard 1.2(b).) Facts supporting aggravaling circumsiances are required.

(1) )X Piior record of dliscipline [see siandard 1.2(f)]

(a) ﬁ State Bar.Coun case # of prior case A\ ~ C~ {030 (5'00?‘5?') _

(b) J@ date prior disclpline eftective __ I\ / 30 / o\

(¢) X Rules of Professional Conducl/ State Bar Act violations:

Bostuess ¥ Probession o GQ{J. seckion O\OV-O\ON @ Convtlinn of a

: . r ,+ v " -
N Sdyne ano™ huo_\m%_ﬁnmrmlmln \‘-&5; ;\&P\ AR

(d) R degree of prior discipline @ yeany Pf\b«%h_,_@ne ‘y_egr"ﬁ-g%g)_ 4awm;ﬁf>&y achua)
| ; Toyens on
(e} O If Respondent has two or more incidenis of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”.

(2) 0O Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was sunounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, oveireaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

.{3) O Tus! Viclation: Trust funds or property were Involved and Respondent refused or was unable o
account fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
sald funds or properiy.

(4) ,k( Hamn:  Respondent's misconduct hammed significanfiy a client, ihe public or the adminisirafion of jusfice.

(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct,

(6) O Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo viclims of hisher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(77 O Mulliple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrales a patiern of misconduct. '

(8) O No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:
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€. Mﬂifgcﬂﬁg Circumstances [see standard 1...] Facts supporting mltlgallo circum.ces are required.

M

(2)

@ X

0

o

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondent did nol ham the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candot/Coopertalion; Respondeni displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the victims of
hisfher misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) X Remorse: Respondent prompily took objective steps sponianeously demonstrating remoirse and

(5}

(4)

(7)

(8)

(%)

0
01
(12)

(13)

O

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo timely atone for any consequences of
hisfher misconduci,

Resfifufion: Respondent paid $ on in
restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil
or criminal proceedings. '

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not athibutable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. ,

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emctional/Physical Difficullies: At the fime of the slipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emofional ditficullies or physical disabllities which expert testimeony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulfies or disabilifies were not
the product of any llegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or subsiance abuse, and
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficulies or disabilifies.

Severe Financlal Stress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
control and which were ditectly responsible for the misconduct,

Fomily Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in hisfher
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature:

Good Character:  Respondent's good character is allested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred -
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. ‘

No mifigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:
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D. Discipling ® 9o o ¥ )]
1. Stayed Suspension.

‘A. Respondent shall be suspended from the praciice of law for a petiod of E\R- (5) ?@\’5

a i. and until Respondent shows proof safistactory o the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present leaming and ability in the law pursuant o
standard 1.4(c])(li}, Slandards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

0 ii. oand untii Respondent pays resfitulion to
[payee(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of

» Plus 10% per annum accruing from ,

and provides proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel

O ii. and unfil Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shall be stayed.

2. Probation.

Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of Fiie ES) Years _
which shall commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953,
Califomia Rules of Court.)

3. Actual Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be acjuglly suspended from the practice of low in the State of Callfomia for a
period of Three (3 Years

x i. and unfil Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present filness to practice and present learning and ability In the laow pursuant fo
standard 1.4(c)(li), Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

0O i. and until Respondent pays restitution fo
[payee(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of
» plus 10% per annum accruing from ,
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tal Counsel

O ill. and uniil Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) O I Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she shall remain actually suspended undil
he/she proves to the State Bar Court hisher rehabilitation, fiiness fo practice, and leaming and abiliily in
general law, pursuant fo standard 1.4(c)(l}, Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) X Duiing the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct. _

3) x Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and io the Probalion Unlt, ali changes of information, including current office address and
telephone number, or other address for Stafe Bar purposes, as prescriibed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

(4) ,K Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports io the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, respondent shall siate
whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
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' conditions of probation during the p‘dmg calendar quaorter, If ”ﬁrsi re|.would cover less

(5) 0O

¥ 0O

(10) O

than 30 days, that repori shall be submiited on the next quatier date, and cover the extended
period. .

In addition to all quarterly reports, o finat report, coniaining the same information, is due no eatlier

than twenty (20) days before the kst day of the pericd of probation and no laler than the last day of
probation.

Respondent shall be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent shall promptly review the ferms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish a manner and schedule of compli-
ance. Duiing the period of probation, respondent shall fumnish fo the monitor such reports as may be
requested, in addilion fo the quarterly reports required to be submilted to the Probation Unit. Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptly and fruthfully
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief THal Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent persondlly or in writing relating io
whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) vear of the effecfive date of the discipline herein, ‘respondent shall provide to the

Probation Unit safistactory proot of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
test given at the end of that sesslon.

O No Ethics School.recommended. Q-\g‘qé
' o for garel

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probati rimposed in the underlying criminal matier
and shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with
the Probation Unit.

The following condifions are attached héreto and incorporated:

O Substance Abuse Conditions O Law Office Monagement Conditions

O Medical Conditlons ] Financial Conditions

Other condifions negoliated by the parties:

: )Q Mu!ﬁsfqte Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent shall provide proot of passage of the

0O

Mulfistate Professlonal Responsibility Examinafion (“MPRE™), administered by the National Conference
of Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chiet THal Counsel during the period of
aclual suspension or within one year, whichever period is longet. Failure to pass the MPRE results

in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b), California Rules of
Court, and rule 321{a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

No MPRE recommended,

Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (&) and (c)

of rule 955, Callfornia Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from the effective date of
the Supreme Court order herein.

O Condifional Rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days or

more, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a) and (c) of nie 955, Califomia Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, from the effective date of the Supteme Court order herein.

Credit for Inferim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be <credited for the period

of histher interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension.
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: GABRIEL SCOTT GANOR
CASE NUMBER(S): 00-C-12755

PARTIES ARE BOUND BY THE STIPULATED FACTS:

The parties intend to be and are hereby bound by the stipulated facts contained in this stipulation.
This stipulation as to facts and the facts so stipulated shall independently survive even if the conclusions of
law and/or stipulated disposition set forth herein are rejected or changed in any manner whatsoever by the
Hearing Department or the Review Department of the State Bar Court, or by the California Supreme
Court.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.,

Respondent Gabriel S. Ganor (“Respondent™) admits that the following facts are true and that
he is culpable of the violations of the specified Rules of Professional Conduct and/or Business and
Professions Code sections.

Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on October 10, 1997,
was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is currently a member of the State Bar of
California.

On April 6, 2001, Respondent pled nolo contendere to a violation of bringing drugs into a jail.
On September 20, 2001, the court sentenced Respondent to state prison for a term of two years.
Respondent appealed his sentence which was affirmed by the Court of Appeal by an opinion filed June
28,2002. On September 11, 2002, the Supreme Court denied Respondent’s petition for review.
Respondent’s conviction is now final.

Specifically, Respondent was convicted of Penal Code section 4573: Bringing Drugs Into Jail.
The Court of Appeal recited the facts as follows:

As recounted at the preliminary hearing, defendant [Respondent] is a criminal defense
attorney. On July 11, 2000, while visiting an inmate at the men’s central jail in Los
Angeles, defendant passed three envelopes to the inmate. The envelopes contained,
among other things, marijuana cigarettes and methamphetamine.

According to Respondent, he was not provided with effective assistance of counsel at either the
trial or appellate level during his criminal proceedings.

Page #
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On June 11, 2001, the Review Department issued an order suspending Respondent from the
practice of law until the final disposition of this matter. The interim suspension became effective on July
12, 2001. On November 12, 2002, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order
referring the matter to the Hearing Department “for a hearing and decision recommending the discipline
to be imposed in the event that the Hearing Department finds that the facts and circumstances
surrounding the violation involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting discipline.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
Respondent’s conviction for a felony violation of Penal Code section 4573: Bringing Drugs Into
Jail, involved moral turpitude pursuant to Business and Professions Code, sections 6101 and 6102.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was July 2, 2003.
COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of
July 2, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately $951. Respondent
acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State Bar Court costs
which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further acknowledges that should this
stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may
increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

RESTRICTIONS WHILE ON ACTUAL SUSPENSION.
1. During the period of actual suspension, respondent shall not:
a. Render legal consultation or advice to a client;
b. Appear on behalf of a client in any hearing or  proceeding or before any judicial

officer, arbitrator, mediator, court, public agency, referee, magistrate, commissioner, or
hearing officer;

c. Appear as a representative of a client at a deposition or other discovery matter;
d. Negotiate or transact any matter for or on behalf of a client with third parties;
7
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e. Receive, disburse, or otherwise handle a client's funds; or
f. Engage in activities which constitute the practice of law.
2. Respondent shall declare under penalty of perjury that he or she has complied with this

provision in any quarterly report required to be filed with the Probation Unit, pertaining to periods in
which the respondent was actually suspended from the practice of law.

Page #
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8348?&5’ S’ Ganla@

print name

Date kespondent’s Counsel's signafure prinf name

ool 3,2005 %1% =

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protecis the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requesied dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

% The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court,

d The stipulated facts and dlsposmon are APPROVED AS MODIFIED cs set forih below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modlify the slipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this ordery, is granted; or 2) this
court modiifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the Supreme
goug ;order herein, nomailly 30 days affer file date. -(See rule $53(a), California Rules of
ourt.

Date ! ‘7 | Judgiﬁf: 'ﬁlﬂﬂi iﬂ)ﬁﬂm

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/22/07} C( Suspension/Probation Violation Slgnature Page
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. 1am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on August 4, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

GABRIEL S. GANOR
33 EASTWIND ST #B
VENICE CA 90292 5785

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows: '

DAVID SAUBER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

August 4, 2003.

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




